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STEYN JA; 

Appellants (hereinafter referred to as the accused) appeared 

in the Court below charged with the crime of murder contrary to 

the Provisions of section 202 of the Penal Code (Cap. 08:01). 

The particulars of the indictment aver that on the 24th of 

November 1992 and at the Broadhurst Police station, Gaborone, 

they murdered one Peter Mokgware. They all five pleaded not 

guilty, were found not guilty of murder, but convicted of 

manslaughter and sentenced to 5 years imprisonment of which 3 

years were conditionally, suspended. They appeal both against 

their convictions and sentences. 

All five of the accused were at the time of the alleged 

offence members of the Botswana Police Fore. The first accused, 

Ms Lesego Thebe, is an Assistant Superintendent of Police. She 
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was, at the time the deceased died whilst in the custody of the 

police, in charge of the Criminal Investigation Department at the 

Broadhurst police station, Gaborone. The second accused is 

Detective Sub-Inspector of Police, stationed at C.I.D. South 

Gaborone - so is the fifth accused. The third and fourth 

accused, a Detective Sergeant and a Detective Constable 

respectively, were stationed at Broadhurst Police station, with 

first accused Ms. Thebe as their immediate superior officer. 

It is common cause that the deceased and one Yster 

Kentshitswe were arrested in connection with an armed robbery 

that occurred a the Metro Cash and Carry Wholesalers, at 

Broadhurst in Gaborone three days previously - i.e. on the 21st 

of November. Accused No. 1 was the investigating officer in 

charge of the enquiry into these events. A description and 

registration number of one of the vehicles used in the robbery 

duly became available. On the day of the death of the deceased 

and at about 5 am, the 1st accused, driven by the 3rd accused, 

set out in search of the vehicle and its two occupants. They 

spotted the vehicle they were looking for, attempted to stop it, 

but it eluded them and sped away. Their vehicle was fitted with 

communication equipment, and they were able to summon assistance 

of their colleagues, including PW1, who traced and arrested the 

two occupants. They were the deceased and his companion the said 

"Yster". 

Two other police vehicles joined PW1 at the scene of the 

arrest. One of them was manned by the 2nd and 5th accused and 

the other by PW's 3 and 6. According to PW1 the deceased and his 

companion offered no resistance when arrested and he ordered the 
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deceased into his car. He and two other police officers were 

driven by the deceased to the Broadhurst police station. They 

arrived there at an undetermined time, but somewhere between 8 

and 9.3 0 am. The two suspects were turned over to PW2, a 

detective sergeant who was the most senior C.I.D. officer on duty 

at the time. PW1 said that when he left to attend to another 

robbery at about 10.20 am the two suspects were uninjured and in 

good physical condition. When he left, the 2nd, and 5th accused 

persons were at the Police station. 

PW2 testified. He, the 3rd and the 4th accused were working 

under the 1st accused at the Broadhurst Police Station at the 

time. He confirms that he was on duty when PW1 accompanied by 

the 2nd and 5th accused brought the two suspects to the Police 

station. In view of the fact that accused No. 1 had not yet 

arrived he and accused No. 4 took the suspects to the C.I.D. 

enquiry office,- they were accompanied by other C.I.D. officers 

including accused No. 2. They stayed at the office until 

approximately 10.30 am when accused No. 1 arrived. He left the 

two suspects in charge of accused No. 1 when he departed the 

scene. Present inside the office were accused Nos 3 and 4, 

whilst accused No. 2 was outside in the yard. PW3 was at the 

Police station when he left but the witness was uncertain whether 

he was inside the office or not. The deceased was normal and 

uninjured. 

He returned at 12 noon to encounter a very different 

situation. The deceased was lying "supine" on the bare floor. 

He called him by his name but got no answer. He enquired as to 

what had happened and was informed by accused No. 3 who was alone 
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in the office, that the deceased had collapsed during 

interrogation. Accused No. 2, 4 and 5 were outside. Save for 

the fact that the deceased did not have his shoes on, he was 

fully dressed. 

The office itself was in good order. He noticed injuries 

both to the wrist and the ankles of the deceased. 

Upon enquiring as to why the deceased had not been taken to 

the hospital he was told that arrangements had been made to this 

end. The witness said that although he reported on the 

investigation into another matter to accused No. 1 who was in her 

office at the time, he did not discuss "anything about the 

deceased" with her. He left for lunch at 12.3 0 and when he 

returned at 13.45 the deceased was still lying "in the same way 

in the office". He left him there to go to court and when he 

returned at 3.3 0 pm he was told that the deceased had been taken 

to hospital. 

The first witness who gave some direct evidence as to what 

actually occurred between the deceased and his interrogators was 

PW3. His verbatim evidence was recorded in the judgment of the 

Court a quo and reads as follows: 

"1st Accused - Ms Thebe then arrived at about 10 a.m. 
She was accompanied by the 3rd accused - Sgt. Lesego. 
The SSG men left office before the 1st accused 
arrived. First accused came to the enquiry office. 
She told the two suspects:"we are making some 
enquiries into a case of robbery which occurred on 
Saturday at Metro Wholesalers. So you are the 
suspects in our enquiry. I would like to question you 
one by one". She then ordered that the other suspect 
be taken into the police cells. The 4th accused 
escorted the other suspect into the police cells at 
Broadhurst Police Station. The deceased was left in 
the Inquiry office. The cells were about 30 metres 
away from the Inquiry room. The fourth accused 
returned to the Inquiry room to join us. The first, 
second, third and fifth accused were in the room when 
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the fourth accused returned into Inquiry room. I was 
there too; so were other officers. The 1st accused 
then told the suspect (deceased); "Now you will have 
to answer all questions which I put to you in 
connection with the robbery at Metro". The deceaased 
immediately retorted: "I am not going to answer any 
questions. You either take me to join my friend in 
the police cells or you bring him here so that both of 
us are questioned together. If you do not do so, I 
will go to the cells myself." 

I interpose to say that at this time when acused No. 1 

arrived, there were according to the witnesses, 12 - 16 police 

officers waiting at the inquiry office. Included amongst them 

were accused Nos 2, 4 and 5. 

I return to the events that took place after the 

conversation between accused No. 1 and the deceased. PW3 says 

that after saying that he would himself return to the cells, the 

deceased stood up shouting and took three steps towards the door. 

The witness grabbbed him by putting his arms around him from 

behind, at the abdomen. The deceased then kicked him "by a 

donkey style." Some officers came to assist him. He heard 

someone say "where are the handcuffs?" The witness felt pain 

from the deceased's kicks and went and sat in his car for about 

an hour before returning to the inquiry office. On his return 

he found the deceased lying on the floor. The case docket was 

thrown "all over the office lying on the floor." The furniture 

was also disturbed. At this stage the deceased was still alive, 

but had been handcuffed with two pairs of handcuffs and he had 

leg-cuffs on as well. He observed injuries on the deceased. He 

was not speaking, "just spitting". 

At this stage all five accused persons were present in the 

room. Apparently the witness suffers from an allergy and it 

being lunch time he and one Det. Inspector Tidimane (PW6) went 


